There have been no transfers among Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 during the year.

Derivative financial assets / (liability) are valued based on inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the market.

The Company has invested in unquoted equity shares of Kirloskar Management Services Private Limited which is measured subsequently
at FVTOCI. Accordingly, the company has fair valued the investment using income approach under Ind AS 113 (Discounted Cash Flow
method). Free cash flows, risk adjusted cost of equity and perpetual growth rate are the significant unobservable inputs considered in fair
valuation of investment.

162

Kirloskar Ferrous Industries Limited

A Kirloskar Group Company

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

Notes to and forming part of Financial Statements

37 Fair value measurements (Contd...)

Sensitivity analysis of Level 3 Fair values

For the fair values of Investment in equity instruments, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant
observable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects:

(J in Crores)

Significant observable inputs Change in input
 Effect on pre-tax equity

as at 31st March 2022
 Effect on pre-tax equity

as at 31st March 2021

Perpetual growth rate Increase by 50 basis points 0.20 0.03
Perpetual growth rate Decrease by 50 basis points  (0.20)  (0.01)
Risk adjusted cost of equity Increase by 50 basis points  (0.24)  (0.02)
Risk adjusted cost of equity Decrease by 50 basis points 0.24 0.03

Risk Exposure arising from Risk Management Plan

Credit risk Cash and cash equivalents, trade
receivables, derivative financial
instruments, financial assets
measured at amortised cost.

Diversification of bank deposits, credit limits and letter of
credits.

Liquidity risk Borrowings and other liabilities. Availability of fund based and non fund based borrowing
facilities.

Market risk - Foreign exchange Recognised payables denominated
in foreign currency, receivables
denominated in foreign currency,
firm commitments in foreign
currency.

Forward foreign exchange contract.

Market risk - Interest rate risk Borrowings on account of working

[…]

account of global and regional supply / demand. Fluctuations in the prices of commodities mainly depend on market conditions.

  The Company is subject to fluctuations in prices for the purchase of metallurgical coke, coking coal and iron ore which are the
major input materials for production of pig iron. The Company procures the above referred materials at prevailing market prices.

  Total exposure of the Company to commodities in INR

Financial Statements

165

Ferrous

Notes to and forming part of Financial Statements

38 Financial instruments risk management objectives and policies (Contd...)

  The Company has an elaborate control procedure for finalising the prices of commodities through approval process from
designated company officials. Every month the price trend of the materials, demand and supply position and market intelligence
report are reviewed and strategy is adopted before finalising the next consignment/quantities for subsequent months.

  The Commodity Price Risk is managed without any hedging of commodities by the Company.

  Commodity price sensitivity on consumption or sales during the year

 Financial year Commodity
Change in

commodity prices

Effect on profit
before tax

J In Crores

Effect on pre-tax
equity J In Crores

For 31st March, 2022

Coke
+5%  (2.24)  (2.24)
-5%  2.24  2.24

Iron Ore
 +5%  (33.95)  (33.95)
-5%  33.95  33.95

 Pig Iron
 +5%  110.09  110.09
 -5%  (110.09)  (110.09)

 Coal
 +5%  (58.81)  (58.81)
 -5%  58.81  58.81

For 31st March, 2021

Coke
+5%  (4.24)  (4.24)
-5%  4.24  4.24

Iron Ore
+5%  (14.88)  (14.88)
-5%  14.88  14.88

 Pig Iron
 +5%  53.37  53.37
-5%  (53.37)  (53.37)

 Coal
 +5%  (22.02)  (22.02)
-5%  22.02  22.02

ii. Credit risk

 Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities such as primarily trade receivables and from its
investing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, cash and cash equivalent and other financial instruments.

 a. Trade receivables

  Customer credit risk is managed by the Company’s established policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk
management. Credit exposure risk is mainly influenced by class or type of customers, depending upon their characteristics.